A BILL FOR AN ORDIMANCE AUTHORIZING THE COM ON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEBANON TO ACCEPT FROM THE FIRST METHODIST EPISCOPAL C CHURCH OF LEBANON AND THE TRUSTEES THAREOF A DEED TO THAT REAL PROPERTY COMMONLY KNOWN AS THE PIONEER CEMETERY AND VESTING TITLE TO SAID PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF LEBANON. ORDINANCE BILL NO.________ for 1958.

ORDINANCE NO.

WHEREAS, the First Methodist Episcopal Church and the Trustees thereof have owned and maintained certain real property commonly known as the Pioneer Cemetery located within the City of Lebanon, and

WHERE S, the First Methodist Episcopal Church of Lebanon and the Trustees thereof no longer have funds available to care and maintain said property, and

WHEREAS, there are now certain liens of the City of Lebanon on and against the aforementioned property, and

WHEREAS, the Charter of the City of Lebanon in Chapter I, Article I, Section 2 authorized the City to acquire real property to be used for parks or cemeteries for burial of the dead, and

WHEREAS, Section 226.420 of Oregon Revised Statutes authorizes any incorporated City to acquire the property of a Cemetery Association.

NOW THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

I.

That the Common Council of the City of Lebanon is authorized to accept a deed from the First Methodist Episcopal Church of Lebanon, Oregon, and the Trustees thereof of the following described real property, to-wit:

> The real property commonly known as the Pioneer Cemetery located between Carolina Street and Wheeler Street and West and adjacent to Grove Street in the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon.

> > II.

That the City Recorder of the City of Lebanon is hereby authorized and directed to record the aforementioned Deed in the Deed Records in the County Court House in Albany, Linn County, Oregon.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on this <u>2046</u> day of <u>May</u>, 1958.

inggi

ATTEST:

City Recorder